As a result of the merger in July 2007 the Group acquired a number of derivatives which, while providing an economic hedge to the volatility of interest rates, do not satisfy
the strict requirements for hedge accounting and are therefore designated as held for trading.

Interest rate sensitivity
The effect on both income and equity determined based on exposure to non derivative floating rate instruments at the balance sheet date for a 1% rise in interest rates is
£(5.8)m (2006: £2.3m), before tax, a 1% fall in interest rates gives the same but opposite effect. For derivatives the fair values have been calculated based on market quoted
rates adjusted for the sensitivity as shown in the tables below.

Due to seasonal fluctuations the level of net borrowings at the financial year end are not representative of net borrowings during the year and therefore interest rate sensitivity
before tax for a reasonably possible 1% rise in floating rate instruments as shown below is based on a monthly average for the current period. The table assumes all other
variables remain constant and in accordance with IFRS 7 does not attempt, for example, to include the effects of any resultant change in exchange rates.

Income Equity Income Equity
sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity

2007 2007 2006 2006
1% increase in interest rates £m £m £m £m

Derivatives 5.3 1.8 1.6 (2.7)
Non derivatives (based on average for the year) (4.6) (4.6) (1.8) (1.8)

0.7 (2.8) (0.2) (4.5)

Income Equity Income Equity
sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity

2007 2007 2006 2006
1% decrease in interest rates £m £m £m £m

Derivatives (5.6) (1.9) (2.1) 2.4
Non derivatives (based on average for the year) 4.6 4.6 1.8 1.8

(1.0) 2.7 (0.3) 4.2

(b) Foreign currency risk management
The Group’s overseas activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates primarily to US dollars, Canadian dollars and the Euro.

The Group is not materially exposed to transaction risks as nearly all Group companies conduct their business in their respective functional currencies. Construction has certain
contracts in non functional currencies and aims to match its expenditure in the same currency to reduce risk and these risks are not material in relation to the Group. Group
policy requires that transaction risks are hedged to the functional currency of the subsidiary using foreign currency borrowings or derivatives where appropriate.